# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4881749

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TONI MARIE DESROSIERS	03/23/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABEEGO DESIGNS INC
Street Address:	2614 BRIDGE ST
Internal Address:	#303
City:	VICTORIA, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V8T 4S9

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15902182

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5035463452

Email: marc@bapalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARC BAUMGARTNER

Address Line 1: 3344 NE 30TH AVE

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97212

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC BAUMGARTNER	
SIGNATURE:	/Marc Baumgartner/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2018	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=USassignmentsigned#page1.tif source=USassignmentsigned#page2.tif

PATENT 504835012 REEL: 045332 FRAME: 0181

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Toni Marie Desrosiers (hereinafter cailed the "Assignor"), of 1047 Balmoral Road Victoria BC, CANADA V8T1A7, am the inventor of certain inventions or improvements described in US Patent Application Serial No. 15902182 and entitled

"CANDLE COMPRISING A FABRIC INFUSED WITH A WAX-BASED FORMULATION"

(hereinafter referred to as the "technology")

AND WHEREAS, Abeego Designs Inc., whose full post office address is 2614 Bridge Street, #303, Victoria, BC, CANADA V8T 459, (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said technology, and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, the Assignor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said technology and any development of the technology disclosed therein in order to obtain or secure patent protection therefor, including any and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and we assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in our names in applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in all countries, and to claim any right of priority therefor; and I assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in my name applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application(s) and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, naminees or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives:

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of Canada and any official of any country or countries foreign to Canada whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters

PATENT REEL: 045332 FRAME: 0182 Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at 308-2614 Bridge St. Calbrid Blands 23 day of 178642018\_.

Toni Marie Desrosiers

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

ŧ,

, whose full post office address is

. Canada, was personally present and did see

ASSIGNOR who is known to me execute the above assignment.

Signature of Witness AMANDA Chan

17740ENOVOV

YW253.

PATENT REEL: 045332 FRAME: 0183

**RECORDED: 03/23/2018**